

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
COUNTY OF LEFLORE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

**BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL** was held this Tuesday, April 5, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell, Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent.

Also present were: Adella Moore, Andrew Moore, Stephanie Jones, Bill Henderson, Lazaurus Williams, Larry Griggs, Charles Hill, William Jackson, Ashley Beals, Jessica Garner, Dorothy Cannon, D'Meki Murry, Shakyla Bates, Demonica Odie, Bob Darden, Commonwealth Newspaper and Dash Brown, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Alicia Dallas, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Assistant Fire Chief John Lewis, Martrellis McDowell, Division Chief of Training, Battalion Chief Tony Brown, Sean Jones, Jason Wallace, Gavin Young, Wayland Rice, Chris Glass, Rafus Davis, Jr., Deonte Austin, Jacolby Gatlin, Marquivious Bankhead, Alfred King, Leroy Purnell, Jasnald Sproles, Leonard Young, Police Chief Ray Moore, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Director of Community Development Division, Victor Stokes, Eddie Curry, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division, Don Brock Jr., Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations and Betty Stigler, Code Enforcement Officer.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson asked for a moment of silent prayer for the fire victims of last Friday's fire.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Johnny Jennings, to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell all voted YEA. Councilpersons David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS**

**IT IS ORDERED** that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 1449 through 1612 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 54861 through 54871 and Check Numbers 54873 through 55019 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

**IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT**

Mayor McAdams announced that the city had two fire victims and some heroic firefighters. She asked Chief Banks to address the fire. Chief Banks said they received a call regarding a fire at 345 West Adams at 8:12 a.m. He said units were dispatched at 8:13 a.m. and that the victims were out of the house at 8:26 a.m. He said the two victims were still in the hospital suffering from smoke inhalation. He said the firemen did a tremendous job and that he couldn't be more proud of his men. He introduced each fireman to the Council. He said he was grateful to the Mayor and Council for their support of his department by providing much needed equipment such as the thermal imaging cameras used in the fire Friday. Mayor, Council and all persons present gave a standing ovation to the members of the Fire Department.

Mayor McAdams said that Eddie Curry has forty years of service with the City of Greenwood. She presented him with a plaque and fruit basket from the Mayor and Council and a coat and cap from Greenwood Market Place.

Mayor McAdams advised Council that the city had received the official award letter from MDOT to accept the construction bid from Malouf Construction to construct the Rail Spike Park. She said once all the necessary required forms are filled out the city will soon be on its way to constructing the much talked about linear park.

Mayor McAdams said Victor Stokes is going to explain what to do if citizen homes were flooded. Victor Stokes said he had talked with someone that works at MEMA and that since there were not enough houses affected by the flood that no declaration was declared. He said some of the houses that were affected were not in a high hazard flood zone therefore they needed to contact Fred Randle with the Leflore County Emergency Management Agency. He said you could contact him at 455-7613 or 455-7614 if there were questions regarding flooding of properties. Mayor McAdams advised citizens to call Victor Stokes to get their names on the list.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson congratulated Susan Bailey and her department on the good job they did blocking off streets during the flood.

Councilperson Johnny Jennings questioned Eddie Curry regarding pumps working during the flood. Eddie Curry said all pumps were working and that the pumps could not handle five inches of rain in such little time. Councilperson Charles McCoy questioned Curry about the underpath pumps. Curry said the underpath has two 12 inch pumps.

**IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA  
IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING  
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Green Springs Properties, LLC  
Betty Van Meter  
707 and 709 West Johnson Street

- Adopted Unanimously

Earnest Johnson came before the Council asking for permission to rehab the house at 608 Montjoy.

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Viking Investments, LLC  
Wallace Van Meter, Jr.  
608 Montjoy Street

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Morrison Holdings, LLC  
c/o Donald B. Morrison  
313 ½ Rear, 315 ½ Rear, 317 ½ Rear,  
319 ½ Rear, 321 ½ Rear, 323 ½ Rear  
and 325 ½ Rear West Johnson Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Greenwood Housing, I, L.P.  
313, 315 & 317 West Gibbs  
206, 300, 302, 304, 306, 308,  
310, 314 Palace  
807 Cotton Street  
806 Fulton Street

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Viking Investments, LLC  
Wallace Van Meter, Jr.  
701, 707, 709 and 709 Rear,  
711 and 711 Rear  
and 713 Rear Fulton Street

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Viking Investments, LLC  
Wallace Van Meter, Jr.  
207 West Henry Street

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Carl F. Clark  
1412 Ray Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Squire Title Service, LLC  
Wallace Van Meter, Jr.  
Stroud's Alley

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Larry "Blue" Neal  
522 Broad Street

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Mildred Miller  
209 Avenue G

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Robert Meeks  
313 and 315 Ash Street

- Tabled until May 3, 2016

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Green Springs Properties, LLC  
Betty Van Meter  
#13 and #14 McClure's Alley

- Adopted Unanimously

Bill Henderson addressed the Council regarding properties owned by Greenwood Housing, I, L. P. He said that he has been trying to purchase these properties for some time and that he has not been able to talk with the owner of these properties.

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
 NOTICE**

Carolyn Morris  
 413 Nichols Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
 NOTICE**

Gloria Fair and Willie Berry, Jr.  
 1405 Leflore Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
 NOTICE**

Pemberton Mortgage & Investments, LLC  
 604 Rear Mississippi Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
 NOTICE**

Bank of Kilmichael  
 204 Highway 7 South

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
 NOTICE**

Mary Alice Buckner Williams  
 Annie Beatrice Buckner Williams  
 Willie Louis Buckner  
 431 Ash Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
 NOTICE**

Jerlene Cornwall  
 321 McCain Street

- Adopted Unanimously

Don Brock, Jr., Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations, advised Council to adjudge the actual cost incurred by the city in cleaning the properties on the attached listed except in cases where the actual cost of cleaning exceeds the fair market value of the property in which case the fair market value will be adjudged as listed on the attached and highlighted.

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
 COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE  
 PROPERTY**

Pearl Brown  
 214 / 216 East Percy Street \$4,200.00

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
 COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE  
 PROPERTY**

Roy Campbell  
 600 Block Cotton \$4,000.00

- Adopted Unanimously

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Lou Alma Davis                  712 Broad Street</p>	<p>\$300.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Michael Crockett                  1243 McLean Street</p>	<p>\$2,800.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Lottie Garrett                  313 Avenue F</p>	<p>\$300.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Jake Howard                  604 Avenue M</p>	<p>\$3,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Publican Assett Mgmt.                  402 W. Jeff Davis</p>	<p>\$4,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Kenneth Poy                  1106 Carrollton Avenue</p>	<p>\$1,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Ruth Wilhite Estate                  422 Kinney Street</p>	<p>\$800.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Bernice Taylor                  300 West Percy Street</p>	<p>\$2,100.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Sek Ming Lo                  411 Palace Street</p>	<p>\$3,285.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  J.P. Morgan Chase                  212 E. Taft Street</p>	<p>\$1,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Household Mortgage Funding                  310 4<sup>th</sup> Street</p>	<p>\$4,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Priscilla McNair                  1014 Eastlawn Drive</p>	<p>\$3,526.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  E Company Concepts                  310 McNeill Street</p>	<p>\$1,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Joe Binion                  908 Parkway (Sgt. Cooley)</p>	<p>\$300.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Carl F. Clark                  505 Seminole</p>	<p>\$3,900.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Rose Johnson                  1100 Broad Street</p>	<p>\$3,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Dyane Carter                  411 Broad Street</p>	<p>\$2,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Lou Wae Yung Pang                  901 Broad Street</p>	<p>\$1,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Apollis Jackson                  206 Young Street</p>	<p>\$300.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Annette Smith                  322 Short Street</p>	<p>\$1,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Phillip Joe                  800 Bowie Lane</p>	<p>\$500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Morrison Holdings                  300 Block W. Johnson Street</p>	<p>\$16,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Brian Paul                  411 Avenue A Rear</p>	<p>\$1,737.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Thad Miller                  502 West Jefferson</p>	<p>\$4,900.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Jamie Tanksley                  616 Avenue I</p>	<p>\$4,100.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  John Whirl                  309 Rear Bowie Lane</p>	<p>\$4,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Johnnie Lee Hill, Et Al                  1008 Strong Avenue</p>	<p>\$4,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  K.K. Henderson Kent                  1103 Strong Avenue</p>	<p>\$2,400.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Gregory Williams                  807 West Henry Street</p>	<p>\$3,950.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE                  PROPERTY</b>                  Wallace Van Meter, Jr.                  709-713 Cotton Street Rear</p>	<p>\$6,200.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Morrison Holdings                  329/331 W. Johnson Street      \$3,000.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Dennis Cheeks, Sr. &amp; Jr.                  603 Henderson Street      \$1,975.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Beatrice Dailey                  113 East Taft Street      \$1,600.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Wallace Van Meter, Jr.                  703 Hunter Alley      \$2,400.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Wallace Van Meter, Jr.                  414/420 Avenue G Rear      \$4,500.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Louise Williams                  207 McCain Street      \$5,100.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Thomas Gordon                  225 Carrollton Avenue      \$5,000.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  KDK Properties                  233 Carrollton Avenue      \$5,000.00      - Adopted Unanimously</p>		

**IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA - NONE**

Council President Stevenson advised Council that they would handle routine items 5(b) 6 at this time.

Charles Hill explained the following resolution. He said the change order covers pipe size changes per MDOT and for markers. He said they will have another change order at the end of the project.



**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
ADDITIVE CHANGE ORDER  
NUMBER 1 TO THE CONTRACT  
WITH GREENBRIAR DIGGING  
SERVICE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  
FOR SEWER FORCE MAIN AND  
PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS,  
PHASE 3, MISSISSIPPI VALLEY  
STATE UNIVERSITY SEWER  
CONNECTION**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA  
IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA  
IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Johnny Jennings, seconded by Councilperson Andrew Powell, to adopt the minutes of the March 15, 2016 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell all voted YEA. Councilpersons David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
ADVERTISEMENT FOR  
ANNUAL BIDS FOR SERVICES  
AND CERTAIN COMMODITIES**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  
FOR THE PURCHASE OF UNIFORMS  
FOR PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE PURCHASE OF A 2016 FORD  
F-150 XL ½ TON CREW CAB 4WD  
TRUCK AT STATE CONTRACT  
PRICE FOR USE BY THE  
GREENWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016  
AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519  
OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

**WHEREAS**, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

**WHEREAS**, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

**IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED** that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budgets for the Inventory Control and Youth Center divisions (both are divisions of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account #</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current budget</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Revised budget</u>
001-245-635	Bldg mnt/rep	\$ 1,008.00	\$ 650.00		\$ 358.00
001-245-500	Office supp	500.00		\$ 200.00	700.00
001-245-545	Janit supp	1,000.00		350.00	1,350.00
001-245-550	Clothing	500.00		100.00	600.00
002-371-560	R/M Bldg	2,000.00	600.00		1,400.00
002-371-555	Supplies	4,000.00		600.00	4,600.00

This budget adjustment is a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 Public Works Director  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Johnny Jennings, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Andrew Powell, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

<u>COUNCILPERSON</u>	<u>YEA</u>	<u>NAY</u>
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of April, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Street Division and the Equipment Maintenance Division (both are divisions of the Public Works Department), be amended and changed for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-201-540	Fuel & lub	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 64,000.00
001-201-522	Other supp	9,300.00		\$ 1,000.00	10,300.00
001-241-540	Fuel & lub	15,000.00	100.00		14,900.00
001-241-500	Office supp	200.00		100.00	300.00

This budget adjustment is a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Johnny Jennings, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Andrew Powell, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

APRIL 5, 2016

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of April, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Obligation Sewer Bonds-1988, Sewer Enterprise Fund and Sewer Revenue Bonds for fiscal year ending September 30, 2015, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
206-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$ .00	\$50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00
206-450-650	Operating Trans Out	\$ .00	\$50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00
410-000-382	Operating Transf. In	\$5,822,356.00	\$50,000.00		\$5,872,356.00
410-236-788	Improv-Sewer Lines	\$ .00	\$50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00
411-000-381	Operating Trans In	\$ 87,638.00	\$50,000.00		\$ 137,638.00
411-550-950	Operating Trans Out	\$6,480,.809.00	\$50,000.00		\$6,530,809.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the General Obligation Sewer Bonds-1988, an increase to the Sewer Enterprise Fund and an increase to the Sewer Revenue Bond Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Johnny Jennings, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Andrew Powell, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of April, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR  
AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS  
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY  
ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF  
CLAIMS**

**WHEREAS**, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;  
and,

**WHEREAS**, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY  
OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby  
authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the  
“**DOCKET OF CLAIMS,**” **BOOK 64, CITY OF GREENWOOD, APRIL 5, 2016,**  
**CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and  
read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Johnny Jennings,  
seconded by Councilperson Andrew Powell, and was adopted by the following roll call to-  
wit:

**YEAS**

**NAYS**

Johnny Jennings  
Lisa Cookston  
Ronnie Stevenson  
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.  
Andrew Powell  
David Jordan - Absent  
Carl Palmer - Absent

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
ADVERTISE FOR SEALED BIDS  
FOR THE SALE OF THE OLD  
SHIPLEY DONUT BUILDING**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION STATING  
COMMITMENT TO THE NATIONAL  
OBJECTIVE FOR THE CITY OF  
GREENWOOD’S PARTICIPATION IN  
THE 2015 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
ACCEPT THE BID FROM DAVID  
SMITH CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
FOR THE RESTORATION OF THE  
OLD GREENWOOD LEFLORE  
LIBRARY**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

Fire Chief Marcus Banks explained the following resolution to the Council. He said  
this resolution will update their radios with MSWIN (Mississippi Wireless Information  
Network) which would allow his department to communicate with the County and other  
municipalities that are on MSWIN Wireless.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE LEASE-PURCHASE  
FINANCING OF A MOTOROLA  
COMMUNICATIONS APX  
SOLUTION THROUGH BANK OF  
COMMERCE**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION APPROVING  
MEMORANDUM OF  
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN  
THE MISSISSIPPI WIRELESS  
COMMUNICATION COMMISSION  
AND THE CITY OF GREENWOOD,  
MISSISSIPPI AND APPOINTING  
FIRE CHIEF MARCUS D. BANKS  
AS COMMUNICATIONS LIAISON  
OFFICER**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**IN RE: STUDY AGENDA** – Historic Preservation Minutes March 14, 2016 and Planning Commission Minutes March 24, 2016  
Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Council that they have copies of the Historic Preservation and Planning Commissions minutes for them to review.

Councilperson Charles McCoy announced that the Employees Appreciation Picnic will be held Friday, August 12, 2016 in Whittington Park.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS  
ADJOURNED**

**RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT**

**JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT**

**LISA COOKSTON**

**CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.**

**ANDREW POWELL**

**DAVID JORDAN**

**CARL PALMER**

**CERTIFIED BY:**

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,  
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

